number of accidents, injuries, and fatalities in Deer Park through the overtime 

enforcement of traffic statutes and public awareness efforts during the period of time 

from October 1, 2026, through September 30, 2027.   

Section 2.   That the State will contribute the amount of sixty-one thousand eight 

hundred seven dollars and twenty cents ($61,807.20) and the City’s contribution shall 

be the amount of seventeen thousand four hundred forty dollars and thirty cents 

($17,440.30), for the total grant amount of seventy-nine thousand two hundred forty-

seven dollars and fifty cents ($79,247.50).  The City's contribution shall be composed of 

the salaries attached to certain employees assigned to work the program. 

Section 3.     That the City Council officially determines that a sufficient written notice of 

the date, hour, place, and subject of this meeting of the City Council was posted at a